
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 17th September, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual MS Teams Meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2020. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  (Pages 3 - 300) 
 
 To receive a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding the County Council’s Climate Change Strategy 
which was recently agreed by Cabinet and Full Council. 
 

7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 301 - 372) 
 
 To receive a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 

Services regarding the County Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy recently agreed by Cabinet. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 373 - 378) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 

Corporate Services detailing the Committee’s forthcoming work 
programme. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Cover Report 
 

Decision Maker: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 17 September 2020 

Title: Climate Change Strategy 2020-2025 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport, Environment 

Contact name: Chitra Nadarajah, Strategic Manager Climate Change 

 

Tel:   Email: chitra.nadarajah@hants.gov.uk  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes: 

a) the County Council’s Climate Change Strategy 2020-2025;  

b) the Climate Change Action Plan 2020-2025;  

c) notes the details on a range of climate change activity and programmes 
already underway within the Council towards meeting the climate change 
targets including the launch of three climate change projects. 

  

2. Report purpose 

2.1. The purpose of this item is for the Policy and Resources Select Committee to 
have the opportunity to receive the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 
2020-2025, as agreed by Cabinet in July 2020 and to note the details on a 
range of climate change activity and programmes already underway within the 
Council towards meeting the climate change targets. 

3. Contextual information 

3.1. Cabinet considered the attached report setting out the County Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2020-2025 when it met on 14 July 
2020. 

3.2. The Policy and Resources
[...]
s 

5. That the Cabinet agrees: 

i. The Hampshire County Council Climate Change Strategy 2020-2025 which 
provides a clear direction and framework for the County Council’s climate 
change programme and sets out the carbon baseline emissions and carbon 
budgets for meeting the agreed 2050 climate change targets.  

ii. The framework and next stages for developing the supporting Action Plan.  

iii. The details on a range of climate change activity and programmes already 
underway within the Council towards meeting the climate change targets.  

iv. That the Action Plan be submitted to Cabinet for approval in September 
2020.  

Executive Summary  

6. In June 2019, Hampshire County Council declared a Climate Emergency, 
setting two challenging targets for the Council and County area – to be carbon 
neutral by 2050 and to build resilience to a two-degree rise in temperature.  
Attached to this report is Hampshire County Council’s Climate Change Strategy 
2020-2025 (Appendix 1).  

Page 7



 

 

7. The strategy is a significant milestone, a major step forward by the County 
Council, one year after declaring a climate emergency. The targets set by the 
Council are challenging and far reaching. It will require significant action to be 
taken by the whole Hampshire community not just the County Council, including 
other public sector partners, residents, and businesses. It will also require 
support from National government.  

8. This strategy provides a clear direction for climate action in Hampshire, 
establishing the County Council’s leadership and providing an overarching 
framework for all future action on climate change including setting out our 
priorities within each key sector. This strategy will shape our work and our 
partnerships over the next five years, ensuring we lead by example and create a 
unified approach to taking real action.          

9. The strategy sets out the carbon emissions baseline, the carbon budget 
pathway to 2050 and the strategic pr
[...]
vity which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

The Climate Change Strategy and developing Action Plan will include actions 
which are likely have both positive and potentially negative impacts on 
persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic. These include, but are 
not limited to, social justice in terms of carbon and climate resilience and fuel 
poverty.  

The strategy has a key principle that states that action taken must be 
proportionate, affordable and equitable. As a local authority it is important to 
recognise our wider role to society in delivering public services for the public 
good.  Any actions taken on climate change must be in line with this and 
would therefore have to adhere to the principles of proportionality, affordability 
and be equitable.  

A key strand of developing the Action Plan will be to fully assess the potential 
impacts of the actions and incorporate mitigation measures, as necessary.  At 
this stage, no impacts have been identified.  

Page 20



Hampshire County Council � 

Climate Change Strategy � 

2020-2025

hants.gov.uk/climatechange

P
age 21

http://hants.gov.uk/climatechange


The Commission of Inquiry - Vision for Hampshire 2050  
was established in 2018 to consider evidence, deliberate 
upon key issues and to make recommendations on a high 
level and long-term Vision for Hampshire to 2050 which 
would guide and contribute to the future prosperity, quality  
of life, protection and enhancement of the character and  
environment of Hampshire. 

The 2050 Commission identified the changing climate as  
the most important driver for change in Hampshire. 

It was recognised that a well-adapted and resilient Hampshire 
will be essential to ensure that Hampshire’s economy, 

environment, and society continue to thrive and prosper. 
The Commission recommended that Hampshire County 
Council develop and promote a strategic focus on  
embedding climate resilience and 
[...]
cable to all  
	 Key Decisions within the County Council.

It is essential that there is a transparent process for monitoring and evaluating progress against the targets set. 

P
age 60



Governance

Task and finish groups, existing groups/boards/public 
sector and other partnerships

Cabinet/Council

Executive Member

Corporate 
Management Team

Corporate Climate 
Change Board

Adviser to the Executive
on climate change Scrutiny Panels

P
age 61



Governance

A Climate Change Team has been established to oversee 
the monitoring and review of the strategy and action plan, 
alongside some key strategic programmes of activity. 

Cabinet will receive regular updates on progress with the 
climate change work programme. 

Regular progress updates will also be provided to the  
Leader, Executive Member for Economy, Transport and 
Environment and the Adviser to Executive on Climate 
Change, who will also have direct roles in championing, 
enabling and supporting the successful delivery of the  
climate change programme.  

Engagement with relevant Scrutiny Panels will also be 
undertaken as required. 

Annual reporting on progress with delivery of the action  
plan and the five-yearly review of the strategy will be  
reported to Cabinet and then to Full Council. 

A Climate Change Board has also been established and 
is made up of representatives from each of the Council’s 
departments. The Board members will amongst other  
responsibilities act as champions for climate change  
internally and externally, and co-ordinate and maintain 
strategic oversight of climate change activity and  
initiatives across the County Council.  

P
age 62



Project Area
Action Service delivering Co-benefits Delivery start date

Emissions 

addressed

Electrically powered vehicles

4 engagement officers working with general public across 

Hampshire - attending events, meeting etc to raise 

awareness of Connect to Support Hampshire contributing 

to demand management for Adults' Health an
[...]
 and procedures (i.e. Flexible 

Working Policy, Expenses Policy) to ensure they align with 

HCC's Climate Change Action Plan and Strategy. For 

example, introducing a Climate Change Impact 

Assessment (similar to Equality Impact Assessment)

HR
To start from Q2 2020

 (July-September)
HCC

Contracts

Carbon reduction from construction activity. Include some 

form of clause in tenber contracts that relates to climate 

change issues (recycled materials, geographic source of 

materials for example)

Travel planning HCC

Strategy

T21 estates review to include sustainabiliy
adults' health and 

care/public health
Economic Ongoing HCC

Work with ETE to provide input into Hampshire's local 

transport plan and district movement strategies - give 

advice and guidance on air quality, active travel and 

health benefits 

Adults' health and 

care/public health
Health (increased physical activity)

The local transport plan is due 

for review in 2020/2021
County-wide

Supplementary Planning Document  guidance on air 

quality and spatial planning (links with transport and 

environment) 

adults' health and 

care/public health/strategic 

planning

Health County-wide

Calculate carbon footprint (scope 1, 2& 3) of HCC Corporate 

Estate annually, in a 'State of the Estate' report, in order to 

develop a targeted plan to tackle worst performing assets as a 

priority.

CCBS Sep-20 HCC

P
age 90



Project Area
Action Service delivering Co-benefits Delivery start date

Emissions 

addressed

Hampshire County Council Carbon Reduction Action Plan

Review and update the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan 

and its policies to enable establishment of carbon 

baseline, monitoring and implementation of carbon 

reduction measures. 

Strategic Planning Health, Environment, Economic and Social 2021 onwards County-wide

Local Transport Plan (LTP) 4 - will set out HCC's transport 

strategy looking towards 2050. Will include strategies for 

several modes of transport - Bus, Rail
[...]
n

P
age 297



How communities can get involved 
Further information on this developing project will be provided soon

P
age 298



Hampshire County Council Climate Change Strategy

Hampshire County Council Climate Change Action Plan (will be available on the website after Cabinet)

Hampshire County Council Climate Change Webpages

Vision for Hampshire 2050 Webpages

Links to further information

P
age 299

https://documents.hants.gov.uk/environment/Hampshire-Climate-Change-strategy-2020-2025.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=6500
https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/environment/climatechange
https://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/haveyoursay/visionforhampshire2050


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Cover Report 
 

Decision Maker: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 17 September 2020 

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy Update  

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Carolyn Williamson 

Tel:    01962 847400 Email: Carolyn.williamson@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is for the Policy and Resources Select Committee 
to have the opportunity to receive the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Update report which went to Cabinet and Full Council in July (attached as 
Appendix 1). A presentation will also be provided at the meeting. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the contents of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy Update report 

Page 301

Agenda Item 7



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 

 
[...]
o do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

This is a covering report. Impact Assessments have been considered as part 
of the substantive report attached. 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 303



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                      Appendix 1  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Cabinet 

County Council 

Date: 14 July 2020 

16 July 2020 

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy Update  

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Carolyn Williamson 

Tel:    01962 847400 Email: Carolyn.Williamson@hants.gov.uk 

 
VALID AS AT 1 JULY 2020 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the medium term financial 
prospects for the County Council to 2022/23, in particular in view of the impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

2. Under normal circumstances it would be usual to provide a fully updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) in July that would cover a forward 
three year period.  However, in the absence of any settlement figures beyond 
the current financial year and a further delay in the Comprehensive Spending 
Review (CSR) it is difficult to predict with any certainty what the financial 
prospects for the public sector will be beyond the current financial year. 

3. On top of this, the financial uncertainty caused by the Covid-19 pandemic 
means that short term financial sustainability is called into question and it is 
therefore not practical to try to produce a ‘normal’ MTFS at this point.  The main 
purpose of this report therefore is to outline what is considered to be as realistic 
a medium term financial scenario as possible and to assess the
[...]
k, Chancellor of the Exchequer 

“Spend what you need to spend and we will reimburse you” – Robert 
Jenrick, Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 

143. Since then there have been statements around local government ‘sharing the 
burden’ with government, which are in stark contrast to what went before.  This 
thinking is flawed as local government has no local tax raising powers beyond 
council tax, which is restricted by the Government and is likely to reduce as a 
result of the crisis and the reduced earning capacity of residents.  Government 
on the other hand can borrow to support revenue spend and can increase 
taxes to raise revenue across a number of different areas. 

144. Based on the scenarios presented in this report and impact on our financial 
sustainability, it is clear that the Government needs to honour its previous 

Page 330



                                                                                                      Appendix 1  

commitment to fund the financial consequences of Covid-19.  The County 
Council will therefore continue to lobby strongly through existing channels such 
as the CCN and the SCT, and directly to the Government, to ensure that the full 
range of extra costs are reimbursed by the Government as initially promised. 

Section K: Capital Programme 

145. The Capital Programme was last approved in February 2020 as part of the 
budget setting process and an update on the capital outturn position is included 
in the 2019/20 - End of Year Financial Report presented elsewhere on the 
Agenda. 

146. Cabinet will be aware that in a similar process to that carried out a number of 
years ago, the Corporate Infrastructure Group (CIG), which is chaired by the 
Director of Economy, Transport and Environment have been capturing 
departmental priorities for capital investment over the next few years. 

147. The intention was to bring these departmental investment priorities, together 
with those identifi
[...]
ent period whilst we 
await Government announcements

P
age 370



Questions?P
age 371



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 17 September 2020 

Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services 

Contact name: Louise Pickford, Democratic and Members Services 

Tel:    0370 779 1898 Email: Louise.pickford@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To review and agree the Work Programme for the Policy and Resources Select 
Committee. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Committee agrees the Work Programme as attached and makes any 
amendments as necessary. 

 

 

Page 373

Agenda Item 8



 

REQUIRED CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

Page 374



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 
 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set 
out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held virtually on Microsoft Teams  on Thursday, 17 

September, 2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Keith Evans 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
 

*Councillor Jackie Porter 
*Councillor Bruce Tennent 
*Councillor Michael Westbrook 
*Councillor Bill Withers 

 
 

 
*Present 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Stephen Reid, Executive 
Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance and Councillor 
Judith Grajewski, Executive Member for Public Health. 

 
 

140.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received for this meeting. Councillor Chris Carter attended 
the meeting as the Conservative substitute member. 

141.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

142.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 

143.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received for this meeting. 



2 
 

144.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made no announcements on this occasion. 
 

145.   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Porter declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Cabinet Member for 
the Built Environment and Wellbeing at Winchester City Council. 
 
Councillor Huxstep declared a non-pecuniary interest as a County Council 
trustee on Winchester Action on Climate Change (WINACC), one of the 
organisations working with the County Council on the Strategy. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment on the Climate Change Strategy (Item 6 in the Minute Book) which 
had also been considered by Cabinet at its meeting in July.  
 
The development of impact assessment tools to integrate with the Council’s 
future decision making process was highlighted. It was confirmed that 
stakeholder events had been held and a number of projects to both engage with 
communities and provide advice were detailed.   
 
During discussion, it was agreed that the Committee receives an annual update 
on the Climate Change Action Plan and that this be included as an item on the 
Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and thanked officers for their work and the 
progress that had been achieved. It was recognised that the direct influence of 
local government was limited and therefore working with partners and 
communities was essential. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Select Committee notes: 
 
a) the County Council’s Climate Change Strategy 2020-2025;   
b) the Climate Change Action Plan 2020-2025;   
c) the details on a range of climate change activity and programmes already 
underway within the Council towards meeting the climate change targets 
including the launch of three climate change projects 
 

146.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report of Director of Corporate Resources on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
 
The report was introduced and the level of unfunded loss to date were drawn to 
the Committee’s attention. The scenarios regarding government funding and 
various possible outcomes set out in the report were detailed. 
 



3 
 

In welcoming the report, the Committee highlighted the importance of engaging 
with government over the County Council’s financial situation. Members were 
made aware that liaison with Treasurer societies and the MHCLG was higher 
than ever. 
 
Officers were thanked for their continued hard work since the Covid-19 outbreak. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the contents of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
update report. 
 

147.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report of Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) regarding the 
Work Programme. 
 
During discussion, it was agreed that the following topics be included with 
timings to be confirmed: 
 

 Yearly update on the Climate Change Action Plan 

 Financial Impact of Covid 

 Work of the Local Enterprise Partnerships 

 Consultations Policy 

 Broadband and the Gigabit Voucher Scheme 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be agreed with the additions referred to above. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


